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User manual

Manuel d’utilisation
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HDB3wZ-63

Molded case circuit breaker
Disjoncteur a Boitier Moulé
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Complied Standard: IEC/EN 60898-1

[JPlease carefully read the User Manual before
the installation and use of the products, keep it
properly as backup.

Conforme alanorme: CEI/EN 60898-1
[JLire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation
avant montage et utilisation du produit.
Conserver le manuel d'utilisation..
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HDB3wZ-63 DC Molded case circuit breaker

Safety Notice

Make sure to read this manual carefully before installation, operation,
maintenance and inspection, and correctly install and use this product
according to the manual.

A Danger:

* Do not operate circuit breakers with wet hands;

e Never touch the conductive parts in use;

e Make sure that the product is electrically neutral during maintenance and care
e Do not test the product by means of short circuit;

A Attention:

® The installation, repair and maintenance shall be implemented by
qualified persons;

® Be sure toconnectthe “+” & “-” as perthe instruction showing
in figure 5, and do not connect reversely.

® Various characteristics of the product have been set when delivery
and the product cannot be disassembled or modulated at will;

® Confirm whether the rated voltage, rated current, frequency and
characteristics of the product meet the working requirements before use;

® To prevent interphase short circuit, the bare wire or copper busbar at the
terminal shall be insulated;

® Stop using and contact the supplierimmediately in case of any damage
or abnormal sound during unpacking;

* Make waste treatment for product scrap. Thank you for your cooperation;

Learn about HDB3wZ-63 DC Molded

case circuit breaker

Panel Introduction

Noos @

Figure 1 Panel Introduction
Note:

9) Installation shall be made in distribution box, distribution cabinet
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or box;
(10) Be sure to connect the “+” with power supply and connect the

-” with load end, and do not connect reversely.
« Conditions of normal storage and transportation

(1) The temperature shall be between -40C and +70C;

(2) The relative humidity (at 25°C) shall not exceed 95%;

(3) The product shall be transported gently without upside down
or strong collision.

Main technical performance paramete

« See Table 1 for main technical parameters of the circuit breaker|
Table 1 Main technical parameters

Setting Rated current Number [ Re1ed | Rated breaking
current A of Pole V°ta\%e ©| capacity lon kA
250V
_ 10,13,16,20,
(B)li=5.5In 32.40/50 63 500V 6
500V
250V
- 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,10,13, V_|
(C)1i=8.5In  16720,25,32,40,50,63 o 6

« See table 2 for overcurrent protection characteristics of the
circuit breaker
Table 2 Overcurrent protection characteristics of the circuit breaker

Rated | Testing ”
Setting Initial | Start Reference
current [Cuent| eurrent | giate | time | resuit | ReMArkK fiemperaure
BI=55n No
(C)li=8.5in 1.05In | Cold | t<1h | yipping | 2
] Current
, increases
Eg))'l';g ?\: <63 | 1.30In a,gi;‘:f t<1ih |Tripping|  tothe
e specified 5
valuein5s [+30'3°C
5.5In°80% No | Closing
B.5I80% 1025 tripping | auiliary
o] co suih:
- 0 Trippin: connects to
(Cli=8.5n 3 5in120% ! <0-25| TPPINS | power supply

« See figure 2 and 3 for protection characteristics curve
of the circuit breaker.

1s) )
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[ Installation, Use and Maintenance |

« Before Circuit Breaker Installation:

(1) Check whether the technical parameters o
n the pad printing mark meet the use requirements

(2) The user shall check respectively the insulation resistance between
the poles of the circuit breaker (except for breaker with single pole),
pole and shell, pole and mounting rail as well as incoming line terminal
and outgoing line terminal with 500V megger. All insulation resistance
shall be not less than 5MQ; otherwise, the product shall not be used
and the supplier shall be contacted for timely replacement;

(3) Open and close the circuit breaker for several times to check whether|

there is jamming and whether the mechanism can operate reliably;

(4) The reference temperature of this serie of circuit breaker is 30 °C. If

multiple circuit breakers are installed in a sealed cabinet simultaneously,
the current shall be 0.8In due to appropriate temperature rise in the
cabinet;

(5) The sectional area of the connecting conductor shall suit the rated

current of the circuit breaker. See table 3.
Figure 3 Rated current and sectional area of connecting conductor

Rated current A [1.2,3.456]10.13] 16,20 [25]32]40.50[63

Sectional area of conductor mm”_| 1 |15 25 [4a[6] 10 [16

’:Wirelenglh [ I N BT NN K A P

(6) This serie of circuit breaker adopts DIN-rail installation and the
TH35-7.5 section steel mounting rail shall apply;

(7) In case of change of ambient temperature, the rated current value
shall be corrected according to the temperature correction coefficient
(see table 4);

Table 4 Rated current temperature correction coefficient table

Rated Corrected value of rated current A

current (A) [-20C-10C] 0T [ 10C | 20C | 30T | 40T ] 50T | 60T
115|110 [ 105 1 [094 000084
.25 | 2.17 | 2.06 1.93 | 1.85 | 1.63 |
.43 2.82 | 2.63 | 2.57
3.98 | 3.52 | 3.25
485|457 | 419
564 | 5.42 | 506

7.1 6.92 | 6.75
1 0 9.30 | 8.96 | 8.48
13 3 101 11.75 93
16 6 .04114.42 47
20 0
25 25
32 2
40 0
50 0
63 3

« The circuit breaker should be installed & connected as per
Figure 5 show:

P
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HDB3wZ-63 DC Disjoncteur a Boitier Moulé

Instructions de sécurité

Mercide lire at le manuel d’ 1 avant toute opération
de ,d’ i 1, de mair ou de contréle du produit.
Le montage doit se faire conformément au manuel d’utilisation.

A Danger:

® La manipulation du disjoncteur ne devra pas s’effectuer mains humides.

* Ne pas toucher aux parties actives lorsque le produit est en service.

o Toute intervention sur le produit doit impérativement étre menée hors tension.
* Provoquer un court-circuit pour tester le produit est formellement prohibé.

& Avertissement:

® Le montage, la réparation et la maintenance doivent étre effectués
par des personnels qualifiés.

e S’assurer du montage correct du + et du - correctement et conformé
ment alafigure 5. Ne pas inverser.

e Leréglage des caractéristiques du produit étant fait en usine, les
modifications en exploitation sont a éviter.

e Avant utilisation, vérifier la tension, le calibre courant, la fréquence et
de maniére générale s’assurer que les caractéristiques du produit
correspondent a l'utilisation prevue.

® Afin d'éviter les défauts d’isolement ou les courts-circuits, bien
isoler les conducteurs ou les barres nus ainsi que les embouts terminaux.

* En cas de constat de dommages ou de bruits anormaux lors du déballage,
ne pas utiliser le produit et contacterimmédiatement votre fournisseur.

e Les produits déclassés doivent étre traités comme des déchets industriels.

Prise en main du HDB3wZ-63 DC

Disjoncteur a Boitier Moulé

Face avant
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Figure 1 Face avant et coupe

Note

(9) Devra étreinstallé en coffret ouarmoire.
(10) S’assurer de la connexion correcte du plus et du moins et ne
pasinverser les phases.

« Conditions de stockage et de transport

(1) Les températures doivent étre entre -40°C et +70°C;

(2) L'humidité relative (& 25°C) doit étre 'inférieure & 95%;

(3) Durantle transport, les produits doivent étre manipulés avec
précaution en respectant le sens de manutention des caisses.
Les chocs violents sont a proscrire.

Caractéristiques et performances p

cipales

« Consulter le tableau 1 pour les caractéristiques techniques
principales du disjoncteur
Tableau 1 Caractéristiques techniques principales

; Pouvoir de
Regooe | Calbrocourant | Nombre | Tension | o 22000 )
. n dePoles|  Ue
250V
(B)li=5.5In 500V 6
500V
250V
(C)1i=8.5In 500V 6
500V

« Consulter le tableau 2 pour les caractéristiques de la
protection de surcharge du disjoncteur

Tableau 2 Caractéristiques de la protection de surcharge du disjoncteur

Courant [Calibre| Courant . :
de lcouran{ detest | Etatinitial | Temps | Resultat Refbence
réglage [ In A| A
St Tor
5in 1.05in | Afroid [ t<1h | gipongn| — O
Te courant
; ) augmente
n . jusqu'a la
anf =63 | .30 | <t |sircnens| UGS
speciiée |, 40+
péciice | 13075
B 5.5In"80% N | Fermeture
<
© asingon| Afroid  [1=028f gencnenent| du contact
. s auiliaire,
5in'120%) ) connexion
t 2: >
— T <0.25| secrerement | £oMneXion
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Montage, exploitation et maintenance.

* Avant montage:

(1) Vérifier que les caractéristiques techniques inscrites sur le disjoncteur
correspondent bien a I'utilisation.

(2) Vérifier la résistance d’isolement entre les poles du disjoncteur(le
disjoncteur unipolaire n’est pas concerné par ce test), entre les poles
etle boitier, entre les pdles et le rail ainsi qu’entre les pdles d’entrée
et de sortie avec un megohmmetre 500V. Les valeurs ne devront pas
étre inférieures 8 5MQ; Dans le cas contraire ne pas utiliser le produi
et contacter votre fournisseur pour un remplacement;

(3) Ouvrir et fermer le disjoncteur plusieurs fois pour verifier que la
commande est fluide et n’a pas de blocages.

(4) La température de référence du disjoncteur est 30°C . En cas de
montage de plusieurs disjoncteurs en armoire, opérer un déclassement
de 0.8 sur le courant 0.8 In pour éviter un échauffement dans I'armoire.

(5) La section des conducteurs doit étre adaptée au calibre courant.

Voir le tableau 3.

Figure 3 Calibre courant et section de conducteur

Calibre courant A [1.2.3456][10.13] 16,20 [25]32][40.50]63
Section de conducteurmm’__| 1 | 15 ] 25 [4al6] 10 [16

Longueur m | 1 | I K B P

(6) Cette gamme de disjoncteurs se monte sur rail Din et les rails de
type TH35-7.5 sont admissible.

(7) En cas de température ambiante différente, le calibre courant devra
étre corrigé par les coefficients donnés dans le tableau4.

Tableau 4 coefficients de correction du courant
en fonction de la température
Calibre | Coefficients de correction du calibre courant en fonction de Ia tempé A
courant (A) [-20C]-10C] 0T [ 10°C [ 20C | 30C | 40C | 50 [ 60T

« Voir les figures 2 et 3 courbes de déclenchement.

ts) 1)

122 | 1.18 | 145 [ 1.10 [ 1.05 | 1 .94 [ 0.90 [0.84
2.43 [ 2.31 | 2.25 | 2.7 | 2.06 | 2 93 1.85 | 1.63
3.68 | 3.57 | 3.43 | 320 [ 3.18 | 3 82 | 2.63 | 2.57
4.80 | 4.75 | 4.67 | 448 | 424 | 4 98 | 3.52 [ 3.25
6.21 5
7.33 6
9.78 8

10 .25

13 7

16 4

20 3

25 5:

32 .96

40 -85

50 58

63 86]74.25]71.18| 69.13]67.41| 63 |58.59] 56.83 | 52.93

« Le disjoncteur devra étre cable comme indiqué dans la
Figure 5:

1- Negative pole 2-Terminal block 3-Company trade mark 1- Pole négatif 2-Bornes 3-Logo delacompagnie

4-Product model(HDB3wZ) 5-Rated current(refer to table 1) iy 4-Modéle (HDB3wZ) 5-Calibre courant(consulter le tableau 1) risrirsiam = ooy
6-Setting current(Refer to table1) UnmaxtLs =250V 6-Réglage du courant(consulter le tableau 1) Unmax UL =2s0v = =s00v
7-Rated voltage and breaking capacity(Refer to table1) ST 2345710 2% 5070100 2000 T 571 23457 10 2050 8970100 20300 Sotomwiein Upwiein Boomwioin  Upwirein g-TSer:]'smn:omJg?Ie et pgomévmrde c:gp:’r“el (c;ns_ttjvlf(erle tableau 1) STT 2845710 20 s0T0im Zow T 571 2545710 205 570100 20500 e Sug:;;;:' Jfome | game . " o
_Wiring di R i -Positi ARV AN - Shéma de cablage 9-Bornes - Pole Positi P e e e
8-Wiring diagram 9-Terminal block 10-Positive pole Figure 2 B type thermal-magnetic Figure 3 C type thermal-magnetic Aoplication = N > o9 . sqorie d'utilisati Figure 2 Courbe de déclenchement  Figure 3 Courbe de déclenchement Aoplcation = il
11-Conformance standard ~ 12-Usage category T T = e Ll J 11-Conformité a lanorme  12-Catégorie d'utilisation " " P 1 . J i
13-Rated impulse withstand voltage tripping curve tripping curve oot gTB A A "Tﬂe o o /’W 13-Tension de choc B magneto thermique C magneto thermique Grarge {TB ) "Tﬂ@ A o ;
e e o
Conditions of normal use, Overall and Installation Dimensions e el ,@e . Conditions normales d'utilisation, imensions tout de montage ol Ll )Be /)1
installation and transportation « The circuit breaker adopts DIN-rail installation. st =000 pormeon paomton o romeets poerseor . sosomaton de montage et de transport « Le disjoncteur se monte sur rail DIN. Voir la figure 4 i o sore oo o
) ) . . " . max UL =00V . - 5 g N ar oou vibres e o
« Conditions of normal use and installation See figure 4 for its overall and installation dimensions. s UL fmﬁ J ﬂ l l ﬂ J ﬁ l—l ﬂ « Conditions normales d'utilisation et de montage pour les dimensions hors tout de montage. unmax mvﬁ J ﬂ l l ﬂ
. . 73 Unit: mm R R ag s RUET I LR 14 ok s . . o o N . 73 Unit: mm B B o os
(1) The ambient air temperature shall be between -20C and +60C 53.1(3P) A A A A o\ A A A (1)Temperature ambiante :-20°C~+60°C, la moyenne journaliére 53.1(3P) A A A o\
and the average temperature in 24 hours shall not exceed +35C; 35.4(2P) eer PPrP e PrP PPpP e e étant <+35°C; T5a0P oo e “lede ‘lo o
(2) Altitude: <2000m; 17.71P) 1 ! ! ol Ll ! (2) Altitude : < 2000m; 17.701P) A | i3

(3) The atmospheric relative humidity does not exceed 50% when (3) Humidité : a la température de I'air de +40°C, I'humidité relative

Remark: Remarque:

the ambient temperature is +40°C. Higher relative humidity is
allowed under lower temperature, e.g. up to 90% at +20C.
Protective measures shall be taken for condensation occasionally
due to temperature change;

(4) The external magnetic field near the installation site of the circuit
breaker shall not exceed 5 times of the geomagnetic field in any
direction;

(5) Installation shall be made in media free of explosion danger, gas
and dust that may rust metal or damage insulation.

(6) Installation shall be made in places free from obvious shock and
vibration, or rain and snow;

(7) Pollution class: 2

(8) Installation category: I, Il

Piele

L INC T ]

olole

Figure 4 Appearance and Installing dimension
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(1) L+ Positive pole, L- Negative pole

(2)®@ Positive pole of circuit breaker,ONegative pole of circuit breake

(3) Normally, the DC power supply earthed by “L-", and in the positive
and negative power supply system earthed by neutral pole “M”

Figure 5 Wiring diagram

de I'air ne devra excéder 50%, par ailleurs, sila température est
plus basse, I'humidité relative pourra étre plus élevée, par exemple
silatempérature est de 20°C, I'humidité relative peut étre de 90%.
En cas de variations brutales de la température, de la condensation
pourra se former et des mesures spéciales sont a prendre.

(4) Les éventuels champs magnétiques autour du produit ne devront
pas excéder 5 fois la valeur du champ magnétique terrestre.

(5) Le lieu d’installation ne doit pas étre en atmosphére explosive et
doit étre exempt de gaz ou de poussiéres corrosives qui peuvent
dégrader l'isolement;

(8) Eviter les vibrations, la pluie ou la neige;

(7) Degré de pollution: II;

(8) Catégorie d’installation : Il et I11;

PiPle
[N 0T ]

olole

Figure 4 Présentation et dimensions de montage
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(1) L+ Pdle positif, L- Pdle négatif

(2)@Pole positif du disjoncteur, @ Pdle negative du disjoncteur

(3) En general I'alimentation par une puissance continue est mise &
la terre par le péle “L-", et dans le cas d’une alimentation continue
comportant un péle + et —la mise a la terre se fait par le péle neutre “M”

Figure 5 Schéma de connexion
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